## THE ANGUS COUNCIL (ANDOVER, CARLOGIE, LETHAM, LIFF, AND SOUTHESK PRIMARY SCHOOLS) (PROHIBITION OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND LOADING) EXPERIMENTAL ORDER 2022

On 26<sup>th</sup> July 2022 Angus Council made the above noted Order which comes into operation on 16<sup>th</sup> August 2022 under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

A copy of the Order as made, with plans showing the roads affected is available at <a href="https://www.angus.gov.uk/trafficorders">www.angus.gov.uk/trafficorders</a> or may be examined during normal office hours and without payment of fee at Reception of the Angus Council Digital Reproduction Unit, Silvie Way, Orchardbank Business Park, FORFAR, DD8 1AY. Copies can also be provided electronically upon request to <a href="mailto:roads@angus.gov.uk">roads@angus.gov.uk</a>.

Angus Council will be considering in due course whether the provisions of the order should be continued in force indefinitely. Any person may object to the making of the order for the purpose of such indefinite continuation within a period of six months beginning with the day on which the order came into force, or if the order is varied by another experimental order or modified under section 10(2) of the Act, beginning with the day on which the variation or modification or the latest variation or modification came into force. Any such objection must be in writing to the Director of Infrastructure, Angus Council, Angus House, Orchardbank Business Park, Forfar DD8 1AN or by email to Roads@angus.gov.uk. Objections should include the name and address of the objector, the title of the experimental order and specify the grounds of objection.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the order or of any provisions contained therein on the grounds that the Order is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that a requirement of that Act or any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within six weeks from today's date make an application to the Court of Session for this purpose.

26 July 2022

(Signed) W. Scott
Walter Scott
Service Leader – Roads & Transportation
Angus Council